

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

05 MAY 24 PM 2:40

No. 34027-5-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JEFFERSON COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Ryan D. Anderson,

Appellant.

Jefferson County Superior Court

Cause No. 04-1-00071-3

The Honorable Judge Craddock Verser

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: 740-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR v

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR vi

1. Was Mr. Anderson’s waiver of his right to a jury trial invalid under the state constitution? Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6. vi

2. Were the waivers contained in the drug court contract unenforceable because the contract did not outline the mechanism for opting out of drug court? Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6. vii

3. Must the judgment and sentence be vacated because the trial court failed to properly determine Mr. Anderson’s criminal history and offender score? Assignments of Error Nos. 7, 8, 9. vii

4. Is the trial court’s finding that Mr. Anderson had two prior felony convictions based on insufficient evidence? Assignments of Error Nos. 7, 8, 9. vii

5. Did the trial court erroneously include an alleged out-of-state conviction in Mr. Anderson’s offender score without determining that the conviction was equivalent to a Washington felony? Assignments of Error Nos. 7, 8, 9. vii

6. Must the state be held to the existing record on remand for determination of Mr. Anderson’s criminal history and offender score? Assignments of Error Nos. 7, 8, 9. vii

7. Did the trial court’s finding that Mr. Anderson had criminal history violate his constitutional right to a jury determination of all facts used to increase his sentence? Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 8, 9, 10, 11..... viii

8. Did the trial court’s decision finding criminal history by a preponderance of the evidence violate Mr. Anderson’s constitutional right to proof beyond a reasonable doubt of all facts used to increase his sentence? Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 8, 9, 10, 11..... viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The prosecution did not establish a valid waiver of Mr. Anderson’s constitutional right to a jury trial under the state constitution. 3

A. A waiver of the state constitutional right to a jury trial is valid only if the record establishes that the accused was fully aware of the rights being waived. 4

B. Mr. Anderson’s waiver of his state constitutional right to a jury trial was invalid because the record does not establish that he was fully aware of the rights he was waiving. 9

II. The written waivers signed by Mr. Anderson were unenforceable. 10

III. The trial court failed to properly determine Mr. Anderson’s criminal history and offender score. 12

IV. The trial court violated Mr. Anderson’s constitutional right to a jury trial under *Blakely* by imposing an aggravated sentence without a jury determination of his prior convictions..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348 (2000).....	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531 (2004).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	3
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408, 1 S.Ct. 307, 27 L.Ed. 169 (1882).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938) ..	11
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13, 125 S.Ct. 1254, 161 L.Ed.2d 205 (2005).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> 484 U.S. 400, 108 S.Ct. 646 (1988).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 17 F. 510 (C.C.Mass. 1883).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Taylor</i> , 11 F. 470 (C.C.Kan. 1882)	8

STATE CASES

<i>City of Pasco v. Mace</i> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Custody of Shields</i> , 120 Wn.App. 108, 84 P.3d 905 (2004).....	14
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	5
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 141 Wn.2d 121, 5 P.3d 658 (2000).....	13
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 73 Wn. App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 80 Wn.App. 374, 909 P.2d 309 (1996)).....	13

<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 22 Wn. 129, 60 P. 136 (1900).....	8
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Morley</i> , 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....	13
<i>State v. Mounts</i> , 130 Wn. App. 219, 122 P.3d 745 (2005),.....	15
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 120 Wn. App. 165, 171, 84 P.3d 935 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Ose</i> , 156 Wn.2d 140, 124 P.3d 635 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 130 Wash .App. 689, 128 P.3d 608 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 128 Wn.2d 553, 910 P.2d 475 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Treat</i> , 109 Wn.App. 419, 35 P.3d 1192 (2001).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Young</i> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	3
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21.....	4, 5, 6, 9
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 (amend. 10)	4, 6

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(13).....	12
RCW 9.94A.500(1).....	12
RCW 9.94A.525(3).....	12
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	12
